USER MANUAL

AVL DITEST ADS 130D
AIRCONDITION DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM

ID number:
AT7875E
Revision:
01
Edition:
06 / 2017
Firmware version:
Data subject to change and errors excepted.
All data valid at the time of print.
.

FUTURE SOLUTIONS FOR TODAY

AVL DiTEST GmbH
Alte Poststrasse 156
8020 Graz
AUSTRIA
Phone: +43 316 787-0
Fax:
+43 316 787-1460
ditest@avl.com
www.avlditest.com

Copyright © 2017 AVL DiTEST GMBH, All rights reserved.
The content of this publication may not be reproduced in any way or forwarded to third
parties, either in part or in full, without the prior written consent of AVL DiTEST. This
publication was created with due care such that AVL DiTEST is not liable for any remaining
errors or omissions or for any damages arising therefrom.

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Warning and Safety Instructions

Warning and Safety Instructions
This user manual contains important warning and safety instructions that must
be observed by the user.
The product is intended only for the highly specific use described in the user manual.
The most important prerequisites and safety measures for the use and operation of
the product are also described to ensure faultless operation.
No warranty can be given and no liability is assumed for applications exceeding the
described intended use, irrespective of observance of the necessary prerequisites
and safety measures.
The product must only be used and operated by personnel who, based on their
qualifications, are capable of adhering to the necessary safety measures during use
and operation. Only accessories and consumables supplied by AVL DiTEST or
approved by AVL DiTEST must be used. The measurement results obtained from
the product in question depend not only on the correct functioning of the product,
but also on a series of general conditions. The results delivered by the product must
therefore be evaluated by a specialist (e.g. plausibility check) before further action
is taken on the basis of a delivered measurement.
Adjustment and maintenance works on open live devices may only be performed by
trained specialists who are aware of the associated danger.
The product may only be repaired in the factory of origin or by specialists specifically
trained to perform such repair.
When using the product, it must be ensured by a specialist that the test object or
test system is not brought into any operational state that could result in damage to
goods or endangerment of people.

User Manual

I

Warning and Safety Instructions

II

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS

130D

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING
Read all instructions carefully!

DANGER
Danger of death due to electrical voltage on vehicles with high-voltage systems
Deadly high voltages are present on the HV energy store (HV battery) and on parts connected to
it!
Make sure no-one can come into contact with the connections on the HV battery, connecting
cables of the HV battery or other parts under high voltage!

WARNING
Danger to life by electric potential on the ignition system
The ignition system carries a deadly high voltage!
Do not touch the ignition system while the motor is running!

WARNING
Danger to life by electric potential on vehicles with Xenon light
A lighting system that uses a xenon light carries a deadly high voltage!
Do not touch the components of the xenon light while the lighting is turned on!

WARNING
Danger from harmful or irritating substances
When performing measurements on the running motor in closed rooms (workshops, test halls,
etc.), extract the vehicle exhaust gases and ventilate the rooms thoroughly!

User Manual

III

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

WARNING
Danger of burns from hot parts
Measurements must be performed at normal motor operating temperature or in accordance with
the test specification! Do not touch hot parts such as the motor, motor components or any of the
entire exhaust system! Use cooling fans if necessary!

WARNING
Danger of injury due to rotating parts
Wherever possible, any work in the engine compartment should be performed while the engine
and ignition are off!
Do not touch any rotating parts such as alternator, radiator fan or their drives (e.g. drive belts)!

WARNING
Risk of explosions due to pyrotechnical setups and restraint systems
 Testing and assembly work may only be performed by trained personnel!
 Never test the igniter with a multimeter!
 Only perform system tests with approved testing equipment!
 Disconnect the battery when working on the airbag system!
 When reconnecting the battery, the ignition must be turned off and there must be no
person inside the vehicle.
 Always store the airbag unit with the discharge side facing upwards or according to the
storage specifications!
 Never leave the airbag unit lying around unattended!
 Protect the airbag unit against flying sparks, open fire and temperatures above 100 °C
(212 °F)!
 Do not transport the airbag unit in the passenger space!
 Do not allow the airbag unit to come into contact with oil, grease or cleaning agents!
 An airbag unit that has been dropped from a height greater than 0.5 m (19.7 in.) must be
renewed!
 Dispose of untriggered airbag units!
 Do not open or repair the airbag unit!

NOTE
When maintaining the cut-off speed of diesel engines, observe the applicable manufacturer’s
specifications!

NOTE
Always turn off the ignition before connecting or disconnecting the OBD connector or the various
AVL DiTEST vehicle adapters!

IV

User Manual

130D

AVL DiTEST ADS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR USING REFRIGERANTS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR USING REFRIGERANTS
WARNING
Danger of fire and explosion from refrigerant!
Do not smoke! No open fire or heat!
When working keep a safe distance from flames and warm surfaces.
Do not use the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D in an explosive environment.
Operate the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D in an open and well-ventilated environment (at least 1 air exchange
per hour) only. To ensure the air exchange in each room area, the workshop must have an appropriate
ventilation system in place or provide for regular air flow by opening the operating rooms.

WARNING
Risk of chemical burns due to poisonous vapors and gases!
Contact with refrigerants can cause blindness (eye) and other injuries (frostbite). Avoid any skin contact;
the low boiling point (–26 °C (-14.8 F) for R134a and -30 °C (-22 F) for R1234yf) can cause cold burns.
Never inhale refrigerants and oil vapors. In particular, do not come close to the device ventilation outlet
during purging of non-condensable gases.
Do not direct the quick couplings towards your own face or towards other persons or animals.
The vapors/gases of R1234yf refrigerant are heavier than air, can accumulate on the floor or in
cavities/pits and cause suffocation as a result of a reduction in available oxygen for breathing.
In extremely high temperatures, the refrigerant decomposes and releases poisonous and aggressive
vapors that can damage the user and the environment.
Do not inhale refrigerants and machine oils. Vapors can cause irritations of eyes and the respiratory
system.
Wear protective gloves! Wear protective glasses! Wear a face mask! Wear protective clothing!
For more instructions and safety information in connection with refrigerants and oils, refer to the
safety data sheets of relevant manufacturers.

User Manual

V

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR USING REFRIGERANTS

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

R1234yf refrigerants
WARNING
Only use R1234yf refrigerants and avoid using them for vehicles that already have other refrigerants or
mixtures of refrigerants and other gases. Mixing with other refrigerants can cause damage to the air
conditioning systems. Mixed gases must be applied in compliance with applicable disposal guidelines.
Do not use AVL DiTEST ADS 130D in systems with compressed-air filling, because mixtures of R1234yf
are potentially flammable when in contact with air or oxygen.
Do not change the calibration of safety-relevant equipment, the seals of safety valves and the control
systems. Do not use any exterior tanks or other storage tanks which are not homologated or have no
safety valves.
Do not close or cover the ventilation/fan openings of the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D during operation.

Connection of lines
WARNING
Hoses may be under pressure and contain refrigerants.
Prior to exchanging service couplings, check the pressures in the hose (manometer).
Prior to connecting the couplings to a vehicle air-conditioning system or to an external tank/storage bottle,
make sure that the couplings are closed (colored rotary disks turned out).
Follow the instructions on the touch screen.

VI

User Manual

130D

AVL DiTEST ADS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR USING REFRIGERANTS

Storing Refrigerants
Carry out any refrigerant-related service work with utmost care to avoid mixing different refrigerants.
The external bottles used for storing refrigerants must be clearly designated to avoid mixing different
refrigerants.
The bottles must be free from oil and other contaminations and clearly marked so that the contained
refrigerant can be identified.

WARNING
Risk of chemical burns from refrigerants!
For information on handling, using and storing the R1234yf refrigerant and on emergency situations it is
ESSENTIAL to follow the safety data sheet for the refrigerant.
Request it from the refrigerant manufacturer and follow the instructions it provides!

Fac-Simili R1234yf:

Condition of Refrigerant and System
The condition of the refrigerant in the vehicle air-conditioning system is very important to ensure that the
vehicle's air-conditioning system works flawlessly. Correctly performed repair work in the event a fault or
damage occurs ensures the quality of the refrigerant (particle, acid and water contents).

Recyclability
Regularly replace the filter systems of the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D (see Chapter "Maintenance") to ensure
recycling efficiency.

User Manual

VII

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR USING REFRIGERANTS

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Closing/Opening the quick couplings

Close (disconnect from vehicle)
- counter-clockwise

Open (connect to vehicle)
- clockwise

General maintenance/cleaning
The AVL DiTEST ADS 130D must be serviced in the specified intervals.
The AVL DiTEST ADS 130D must be serviced in accordance with the instructions provided by AVL DiTEST.
Use AVL DiTEST parts only.
In particular, make sure to exchange the humidity filter and the oil of the vacuum pump when necessary.
Any repair work on the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D must be performed by AVL DiTEST Service personnel or by
AVL DiTEST-authorized service personnel only.
To clean the air-conditioning device, do not use any chemicals that could damage its material or surface.

Long-term storage
Disconnect the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D from the power supply and place it at a secure location protected
from high temperatures, air humidity and any risk of colliding with another object that could damage it.
To take the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D out of service, to secure it for emptying and to recycle the R1234yf gas,
observe the regulations applicable in the country where it is operated. Contact AVL DiTEST Service if
necessary.
Prior to being taken back into service, the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D must be inspected in accordance with the
laws and regulations applicable in the country where it is used.

VIII

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS

130D

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Under NO circumstances carry out the following manipulations on the AVL DiTEST ADS:
 Remove or render unreadable any labels, signs and/or danger signals that are on the AVL
DiTEST ADS 130D or in its direct proximity!
 Manipulate any safety devices on the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D!
 Only use original fuses or identical fuses as specified on the technical data label and do not
perform any unauthorized interventions and repairs.
If there are any known or unforeseen changes in the power supply exceeding the specified
limits, immediately disconnect the device from the power supply!
 The electrical system the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D is connected to must comply with the
regulations applicable in the country of use!
 For maintenance, the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D must be opened by qualified and certified
personnel only!
The AVL DiTEST ADS 130D includes parts that can cause electric shocks.
Prior to opening the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D for any repair or service work, disconnect it
from the power supply!

Protective Devices
The AVL DITEST ADS 130D has the following protective devices:

Safety pressure switch
-

stops all processes when the pressure in the machine is too high.

Safety valve
-

opens when the pressure in the machine reaches a level above the specified limits.

Switch
-

disconnects the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D from the power supply. Nevertheless, always pull the power
plug from the power outlet before you open the housing!

The above safety instructions must not be altered in any way!

If any of the above safety instructions are disregarded, all claims under the warranty
for the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D are forfeit.

User Manual

IX

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

X

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Contents

Contents
Warning and Safety Instructions ..................................................................... I
GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS .......................................................... III
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR USING REFRIGERANTS ............................ V
IMPORTANT INFORMATION ....................................................................... IX
1
General ............................................................................................ 1-1

2

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11
1.12

General Description ......................................................................................................... 1-1
Frontal View ..................................................................................................................... 1-2
Right Side View................................................................................................................ 1-3
Rear View ........................................................................................................................ 1-4
Rear View, Interior ........................................................................................................... 1-5
Operating Controls ........................................................................................................... 1-6
Touch Screen ................................................................................................................... 1-7
User Prompts ................................................................................................................... 1-8
Virtual Keypad .................................................................................................................. 1-9
ECO Protect ® Quick Couplings ..................................................................................... 1-9
Safety Instructions ........................................................................................................... 1-9
Typographic Conventions .............................................................................................. 1-10

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Unpacking ........................................................................................................................ 2-1
Setup Location ................................................................................................................. 2-3
Connection to the Power Supply ..................................................................................... 2-3
Initially Filling the Refrigerant Bottle ................................................................................ 2-4
Filling the New-Oil Container ........................................................................................... 2-6
Filling the UV Additive Container ..................................................................................... 2-7
Non-Use ........................................................................................................................... 2-8
Transportation .................................................................................................................. 2-8

3.1
3.2
3.3

Pre-Process ..................................................................................................................... 3-1
Purging Non-Condensable Gases ................................................................................... 3-2
Quick Mode and Zero-Tolerance Mode ........................................................................... 3-2

4.1

Changing the Oil Type ..................................................................................................... 4-2

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

Recovery .......................................................................................................................... 6-1
Vacuum Phase ................................................................................................................. 6-2
Injection ............................................................................................................................ 6-3
Flushing ........................................................................................................................... 6-4
Pressure Check ............................................................................................................... 6-5
Nitrogen Test ................................................................................................................... 6-7
Emptying Hoses ............................................................................................................... 6-8
Report .............................................................................................................................. 6-9

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4

Self Leak Test .................................................................................................................. 8-1
Vacuum Oil Regeneration ................................................................................................ 8-2
Statistics ........................................................................................................................... 8-2
Vessel Filling .................................................................................................................... 8-3

Commissioning ................................................................................ 2-1

3

Filling the Air-Conditioning System .................................................. 3-1

4

Automatic Cycle ............................................................................... 4-1

5
6

7
8

Repair Cycle .................................................................................... 5-1
Manuel Cycle ................................................................................... 6-1

Database ......................................................................................... 7-1
Maintenance .................................................................................... 8-1

User Manual

XI

Contents

9

10
11
12

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9
8.10
8.11

Multipass .......................................................................................................................... 8-4
System Information .......................................................................................................... 8-4
Parts Subject to the PED (European Pressure Equipment Directive) ............................. 8-5
Replacement Filter (Dryer) .............................................................................................. 8-7
Printer Maintenance ......................................................................................................... 8-8
Regular Checks ............................................................................................................... 8-9
Calibration of the refrigerant balance with reference weight ........................................ 8-12

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.7
9.8
9.9
9.10
9.11
9.12
9.13
9.14
9.15
9.16
9.17
9.18
9.19
9.20
9.21
9.22
9.23

Oil Change ....................................................................................................................... 9-1
ECO Protect ..................................................................................................................... 9-1
Units ................................................................................................................................ 9-2
Pressure Check ............................................................................................................... 9-2
Multipass .......................................................................................................................... 9-2
Date and Time ................................................................................................................. 9-2
Firmware Update ............................................................................................................. 9-2
Database Activation ......................................................................................................... 9-3
Recharge Mode ............................................................................................................... 9-3
Language ......................................................................................................................... 9-3
Touchscreen Beep ........................................................................................................... 9-3
Balance Sheet .................................................................................................................. 9-3
Network Config ................................................................................................................ 9-3
Reports Data .................................................................................................................... 9-3
Garage Data .................................................................................................................... 9-3
Recovered Oil and Refrigerant Printing ........................................................................... 9-3
Save Logs ........................................................................................................................ 9-4
Temperature Test ............................................................................................................ 9-4
Tracer Zero ...................................................................................................................... 9-4
Save Config to USB ......................................................................................................... 9-4
Vessel Heating ................................................................................................................. 9-4
Pressures zero ................................................................................................................. 9-4
Repair cycle ..................................................................................................................... 9-4

12.1
12.2
12.3

New Devices .................................................................................................................. 12-1
Replacement or Loaned Devices ................................................................................... 12-1
Damage Claims ............................................................................................................. 12-1

13.1
13.2
13.3

System Delivery ............................................................................................................. 13-1
Available Accessories .................................................................................................... 13-2
Consumables and operating material ............................................................................ 13-5

Setup .............................................................................................. 9-1

Service ........................................................................................... 10-1
Troubleshooting ............................................................................. 11-1
Warranty ........................................................................................ 12-1

13

Shipping Package .......................................................................... 13-1

14
15
16

Technical Data ............................................................................... 14-1
Index ............................................................................................ 15-1
Maintenance Cards ........................................................................ 16-1

XII

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

1

General

1.1

General Description

General

The purpose of the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D (ADS: AirCondition Diagnostic System) is to recover
and recycle the R1234yf refrigerant in vehicle air-conditioning systems.
It was designed for vehicles containing a refrigerant amount of up to 5 kg (11.02 lb).
Of course, given the bottle capacity of up to 16,5 kg (36,4 lb), vehicles with a larger refrigerant
amount can be processed as well.
At the start of the following cycles:
• Automatic cycle
• Manual cycle - recovery
• Maintenance – vessel filling
a refrigerant identifier is proposed. This should always be carried out to the refrigerant in the AVL
DiTEST ADS 310 not to contaminate and to ensure the refilling of vehicles with pure refrigerants.
The AVL DiTEST ADS 130D is designed for vehicle workshops and garages or comparable
institutions.
It is to be exclusively used by professionals who are familiar with the basics of cooling, cooling
systems, refrigerants, pressure equipment-related regulations and associated potential damages.
Follow the regulations applicable in your country!
Read and observe this user manual, particularly the safety instructions contained therein!
Prior to its commissioning, the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D was inspected carefully, and it needs to
undergo regular inspections (in compliance with relevant laws and regulations applicable in the
country where it is used) during its operation period.
It is the user's responsibility to use the A/C diagnostic system in accordance with the regulations
applicable in their country.

Fig. 1-1

User Manual

1-1

General

1.2

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Frontal View

1

6

2

3
4

5
Fig. 1-2

1-2

1

Touch screen

2

250 cc "new A/C compressor oil" oil tank

3

250 cc "recovered A/C compressor oil" oil tank

4

250 cc "UV-additive" (UV additive) tank

5

Locking wheel

6

Printer

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

1.3

General

Right Side View

5
4

1
3

2
Fig. 1-3
1

Vacuum pump oil level indicator

2

Locking wheel

3

Wheel

4

HP quick coupling, red

5

LP quick coupling, blue

WARNING
Use the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D only when the filling hoses (HP-LP) are connected
correctly!

User Manual

1-3

General

1.4

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Rear View

1
2

3

8
7

4

5
6

Fig. 1-4

1-4

1

USB port

2

RS232 connection/Connection of the refrigerant identifier

3

Power connection port with main switch

4

Handle

5

Fine filter of the refrigerant identifier

6

Refrigerant identifier

7

Quick coupling of the refrigerant identifier

8

Fan

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

1.5

General

Rear View, Interior

1

2
3

6
4
5

Fig. 1-5

1

Mainboard

2

Distiller

3

Humidity filter

4

Ventilated condenser

5

Vacuum pump

6

Refrigerant tank

User Manual

1-5

General

1.6

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Operating Controls

1

2

Fig. 1-6

1-6

1

Touch screen

2

Thermal printer

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

1.7

General

Touch Screen
1

Fig. 1-7

2

3

4

5

Example: Automatic cycle

1

LP "Low Pressure"
Low pressure LP gauge of the refrigerant cycle

2

HP "High Pressure"
High pressure HP gauge of the refrigerant cycle

3

BP "Bottle Pressure"
Bottle pressure gauge of the refrigerant tank in the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

4

Operating cycles
Automatic cycle  Chapter 4 "Automatic Cycle"
Repair cycle  Chapter 5 "Repair Cycle"
Manual cycle  Chapter 6 "Manual Cycle"
Data base  Chapter 7 "Data base"
Maintenance  Chapter 8 "Maintenance"
Settings  Chapter 9 "Settings"

Service  Chapter 10 "Service"

5

User Manual

Display of the current operating cycle

1-7

General

1.8

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

User Prompts
Starts functions/processes
Proceeds by one step in the process.
Confirms queries with "yes" or "OK".
Confirms queries with "no" or "NOK".

Confirms entries made using the virtual keypad.
Ends entries made using the virtual keypad without applying changes.

Shows enlarged version of pressure gauges.
Back to the main screen.
Continue to next operating step.
Back one operating step.

Select preset values.

Increases/decreases entered values.

1-8

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

1.9

General

Virtual Keypad
When you touch an entry field, the virtual keypad automatically opens allowing you to enter the
desired information.
Close the virtual keypad by tapping

.

Fig. 1-8

1.10 ECO Protect ® Quick Couplings
ECO Protect is your INTELLIGENT COUPLING, which, based on the automated software system,
allows for the following:
1.
Avoid refrigerant dispersion into the air during disconnection.
2.
Check for possible SCHRADER valve leaks during disconnection.

Fig. 1-9

1.11 Safety Instructions
This document contains important warnings and safety instructions that must be observed by the
user. Faultless and safe operation can only be guaranteed if the prerequisites and safety measures
are adhered to.

User Manual

1-9

General

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

1.12 Typographic Conventions
Safety Instructions
WARNING
Refers to an immediate threat that, if not avoided, could lead to death or severe injuries.

Notes
NOTE
This text refers to situations or incorrect conditions that could result in material damage
or loss of data.

Information
This text refers to important information or instructions.
Failure to observe these instructions will prevent or significantly encumber successful completion
of the actions described in this documentation.

Additional Warning Symbols
Danger! Electrical voltage!
Do not try to remove the cover!
(This must be done by AVL DiTEST Service personnel or AVL DiTESTauthorized companies/technicians only!)
Refer to the user manual!
Wear protective gloves!
Wear protective glasses!
Wear a face mask!
Wear protective clothing!
Do not smoke!
No open fire!

Other Symbols
Alternating voltage
Grounding

1-10

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

2

Commissioning

Commissioning
WARNING
The machine must be taken into service by expert personnel strictly complying with these
instructions.

2.1

Unpacking
1. Cut the packing tape and remove the carton.
2. Cut the cable binders which additionally hold the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D to the pallet.
3. Take the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D from the pallet. To do this, 4 persons need to lift it using
special handles.
Keep the carton and the protective film for possible returns.
The two small wheels can be blocked.

NOTE
The AVL DiTEST ADS 130D is shipped with an empty device tank.
This is to avoid any shipping damage.

User Manual

2-1

Commissioning

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Loosening the Refrigerant Scale Screw

Wing nut

Screw

Fig. 2-1
4. The machine is shipped with the scale, which is fixed with a locking screw to prevent
damages to the refrigerant scale during transportation. The locking screw of the scale is on
the bottom of the device (see fig. 2-2) and consists of a screw with a wing nut.

Loosen the wing nut.

Turn out the screw by about 4mm (0.16 in.).

Retighten the wing nut.

2-2

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

2.2

Commissioning

Setup Location
WARNING
Make sure that the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D:
 is in a horizontal and stable position (if necessary, fasten fixing wheels)
 is in a room with adequate ventilation and/or air exchange
 has a minimum distance of 10 cm to other objects
 is protected from rain, humidity, direct sunlight and/or excessive dust
 is not operated in an explosive environment

2.3

Connection to the Power Supply
WARNING
Only use the shipped power cable!
When servicing the machine, only use original AVL DiTEST spare parts!
Observe the specifications on the rating plate!
Install the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D in such a way that the user has easy access to the power
outlet!

User Manual

2-3

Commissioning

2.4

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Initially Filling the Refrigerant Bottle
Perform a guided startup check by following the instructions on the touch screen.
You can interrupt the startup check and print out a report using the device printer to which the
status of the checks is transmitted.
The air-conditioning device does not work without positive completion of the startup check.

WARNING
Fire hazard from refrigerant!
Do not smoke! No open fire or heat!

WARNING
Risk of chemical burns from refrigerant!
Wear protective gloves! Wear protective glasses! Wear a face mask! Wear protective clothing!

Initial filling is the filling during the startup check using the external refrigerant bottle which is in the
interior of the machine and which does not contain any refrigerant yet.
Set the refrigerant weight to be filled (at least 3 kg (6.61 lb)), and follow the instructions on the
touch screen.
Make sure that the hoses of the machine are not connected and are on the hose reel. Start the
process that is provided for vacuum generation in the inner refrigerant bottle. This phase takes
approx. 15 minutes.
Do not connect the quick couplings to the external refrigerant bottle until a message appears
prompting you to connect the external refrigerant bottle.
 LP quick coupling (blue) for R1234yf
Use the adapter included in the shipping package to do so.
Open the adapter by turning the turning handle clockwise.
Open the valve of the external refrigerant bottle.

2-4

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Commissioning

Shortly before reaching the programmed refrigerant amount, the machine stops and prompts you to
close the external refrigerant bottle.
Close the external refrigerant bottle.
The hoses are now emptied and the process completed.
Turn out to open the LP quick coupling and disconnect it from the bottle.
There are two types of external refrigerant bottles for filling:
 with riser
 without riser
The refrigerant bottles with a riser must
be in an upright position to be able to
transfer the liquid refrigerant.
For this container type, use the
L connection (for liquids).

Fig. 2-2 Refrigerant bottle with riser

The refrigerant bottles without riser have only one valve.
They must be put upside down
to be able to transfer the refrigerant.

Fig. 2-3 Refrigerant bottle without riser
The LP manometer indicates the pressure inside the external container.
After a few minutes, the machine automatically turns off this function.

User Manual

2-5

Commissioning

2.5

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Filling the New-Oil Container
The new-oil container is on the left side of the device from a front-view perspective.
To fill it, remove it.
For that purpose, the head of the container has a quick connector.
Slightly push down the groove nut on the quick connector and pull out the container.

Fig. 2-4

Carefully fill the container. Note the "oil care" valve.

Fig. 2-5
This valve consists of a polymerized silicone membrane.
Its purpose is to equalize the pressure change in the container and to lock the humid air inlet in
order to protect the fresh oil inside.
At the end of the filling process, close the container and reconnect it using the quick connector.

2-6

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

2.6

Commissioning

Filling the UV Additive Container
The UV additive container is on the right side of the device from a front-view perspective.
The UV additive is an element consisting of a fluorescent green-yellow pigment.
It has a fluorescent effect, i.e. it becomes visible when irradiated by an ultraviolet lamp.
The UV additive can be used to detect small leakages in the air-conditioning system of the vehicle.
To fill it, remove it.
For that purpose, the head of the container has a quick connector.
Slightly push down the groove nut on the quick connector and pull out the container.

Fig. 2-6

Carefully fill the container. Note the "oil care" valve.

Fig. 2-7
This valve consists of a polymerized silicone membrane which is necessary to equalize pressure
changes in the container and to lock the inlet of humid air in order to protect the liquid in the
container.
At the end of the filling process, close the container and reconnect it using the quick connector.

User Manual

2-7

Commissioning

2.7

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Non-Use
WARNING
Risk of chemical burns from refrigerant
Keep the quick couplings closed if you do not use the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D for an extended
time and also after each use!

2.8

Transportation
Information
During transportation of the A/C diagnostic system, the minimum equipment for proper
transportation as per accident prevention regulations must be available.
To transport the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D, screw in the transport securing device necessary for the
refrigerant scale.
The transport securing device is on the bottom of the device and consists of a screw with a wing
nut.
Transportation:
 Loosen the wing nut.
 Tighten the screw manually
 Retighten the wing nut.
Country-specific regulations apply for transportation of R1234yf.

Wing nut

Screw

Fig. 2-8

2-8

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Filling the Air-Conditioning System

3

Filling the Air-Conditioning System

3.1

Pre-Process
This method used for recovering and filling (injecting) is ideal for air-conditioning systems in
vehicles that have been running for a while.
Nevertheless, make sure that the air-conditioning system is not too hot because the subsequent
filling phase might be affected by excessive pressures.

Quick Couplings
Your AVL DiTEST ADS 130D is equipped with the new ECO PROTECT quick couplings.
These couplings provide the following functions:
1. De-aeration not into the environment but into the machine (smooth on the environmental
and saves on refrigerants)
2. Automatic check of the vehicle valve at the end of the A/C service.

Refrigerant and Oil Type
For filling the air-conditioning system, the right refrigerant and the oil type must be known.
This data can be found:
 in the database
 in the vehicle operating instructions
 on the identification plate in the engine compartment
 in the manufacturer's repair/service guide
Please note that the total oil amount of the A/C system is indicated here.
The amount of oil extracted from the refrigerant during recovery is normally very small, and only
that must be recycled.

User Manual

3-1

Filling the Air-Conditioning System

3.2

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Purging Non-Condensable Gases
If there is air in the bottle, it can be purged using the electrical discharge valve for non-condensable
gases.
Air in the bottle can only be determined after the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D was idle for a specific
time, e.g. in the morning.
When the temperature value on the BP manometer is significantly above the room temperature it is
probable that there is air in the bottle.
Release the air from the bottle by tapping MaintenanceVessel FillingAir Purge.
( Chapter 8.4 "Vessel Filling").

3.3

Quick Mode and Zero-Tolerance Mode
AVL DiTEST ADS 130D has two different modes for refrigerant filling:
 Quick Mode
 Zero-Tolerance Mode

Quick Mode
In Quick Mode, the refrigerant is introduced into the air-conditioning system via the HP connector.
A part of the refrigerant remains in the lines, which, however, is considered by the software.
Sometimes, the Quick Mode cannot be ended; if that happens, the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D
automatically starts the Zero-Tolerance Mode.

Zero-Tolerance Mode
The Zero-Tolerance Mode allows for more precise filling and always ensures successful filling.
However, it requires more time, and the user must interfere as well.

Air-Conditioning Systems with HP Connection
If only an HP connection is available, the Zero-Tolerance Mode cannot be used.

Air-Conditioning Systems with HP and LP Connection
The set refrigerant amount is fully injected into the vehicle's air-conditioning system through the HP
connection.
After the HP line is closed and disconnected, the running engine and compressor sucks any leftover refrigerant in the hoses through the air-conditioning system.

Air-Conditioning Systems with LP Connection
While the vehicle compressor is idle the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D fills the air-conditioning system
with 50% of the desired amount and waits 10 minutes before it outputs a message.
This wait time allows for evaporation of the refrigerant injected near the compressor, on the LP
side, which prevents damage to the compressor.
After the vehicle and the air-conditioning system have been turned on the load is transfered, by
electronically controlled refrigerant injection, from the LP pipe.
This is only done if the LP pressure is lower than 3 bar.

3-2

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

4

Automatic Cycle

Automatic Cycle
NOTE
Follow the regulations applicable in your country!
The Automatic Mode may not be used in every country!
In the Main Menu, tap

.

   

Fig. 4-1
1.

Select:





2.

Weight of the refrigerant and vacuum time
Filling mode, oil type, oil weight, UV additive use
Select the quick coupling to be used
Test time

Use

3. Continue with

to save the adjusted values in the data base.
. Follow the instructions on the display one by one.

UV additive:
no injection of UV additive
UV1
Injection of 8 g of UV additive
UV2
Injection of 12 g of UV additive
User Manual

4-1

Automatic Cycle

4.1

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Changing the Oil Type
If a different oil type than in the previous cycle is used, the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D must be
cleaned using the Hybrid Function.
To do this, the "Hybrid Function Pro" kit is required. See Chapter "Available Accessories".
Connect the HP and LP quick coupling as shown in fig. 2-5.
Once the connections are established follow the automatic procedure.

Fig. 4-2

Vehicles with hybrid or electrical propulsion systems
Usually, a class POE air conditioning compressor oil is mandatory for vehicles with hybrid or
electrical propulsion systems.
In order to perform an air conditioning service on such a vehicle, the function SETUP -> OIL
CHANGE must be performed.
When doing so, please minutely follow the instructions on the display using the "Hybrid Set" (see
chapter 13.2 "Available Accessories").

4-2

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

5

Repair Cycle

Repair Cycle
The repair cycle is a proprietary automatic AVL DITEST cycle that allows the user to interrupt the
process (=standby) during the vacuum phase.
Thus, parts of the air conditioning system, such as the internal filter, sealing, which do not require a
flushing of the entire MAC system, can be performed during the standby phase without having to
restart the cycle.
In the Main Menu, tap

.

   

Fig. 5-1

1. Select:





2.

Weight of the refrigerant and vacuum time
Filling mode, oil type, oil weight, UV additive use
Select the quick coupling to be used
Test time

Use

3. Continue with

User Manual

to save the adjusted values in the data base.
. Follow the instructions on the display one by one.

5-1

Repair Cycle

5-2

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

6

Manuel Cycle

Manuel Cycle
In Manual Mode, both the LP and HP connections are used. Do not connect the quick couplings to
the air-conditioning system until the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D prompts you to do so.

6.1

Recovery
This function allows you to suck refrigerants and oil out of the vehicle air conditioning system.

In the Main Menu, tap

followed by

.

Fig. 6-1
1.

Start "Recovery" by tapping

.

2. Make sure that the used-oil container is empty. Continue with

.

3. "Recovery" starts automatically.
Follow the instructions on the display.

User Manual

6-1

Manuel Cycle

6.2

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Vacuum Phase
In the vacuum (evacuation) phase, the last remnants of air (and the included humidity and dust
particles) are sucked off.

In the Main Menu, tap

followed by

.





Fig. 6-2
1. Select:



2.

Vacuum time
Test time

Start the "Vacuum Phase" by tapping

.

Then follow the instructions on the display.

6-2

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

6.3

Manuel Cycle

Injection
WARNING
This phase may only be performed on low-pressure air-conditioners (after a vacuum phase of the
system)!
This function allows you to fill the refrigerant and oil into the air conditioning system.
In the Main Menu, tap

followed by

.











Fig. 6-3
1. Select:






2.

Refrigerant amount
Oil type
Oil weight
Type of connection
UV additive:
no injection of UV additive
UV1
Injection of 8 g of UV additive
UV2
Injection of 12 g of UV additive

Start the "Injection" by tapping

.

Then follow the instructions on the display.

User Manual

6-3

Manuel Cycle

6.4

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Flushing
After many filling cycles or after an air-conditioner has been repaired or serviced the Flushing
phase should be performed.
The Flushing function cleans the vehicle's refrigerant cycle in a number of processes (recovery and
injection) of the R1234yf gas.

In the Main Menu, tap

followed by

.





Fig. 6-4

1. Select:




Flushing time
Flushing mode

2. Start "Flushing" by tapping

.

Then follow the instructions on the display.

6-4

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

6.5

Manuel Cycle

Pressure Check
This function allows you to check the pressures in the vehicle air conditioning system.
In the Main Menu, tap

followed

.

Fig. 6-5
1. Connect both quick couplings (LP and HP).
Start the air conditioning system.
Continue with

.

2. Follow the instructions on the screen.

User Manual

6-5

Manuel Cycle

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

3. The air-conditioning pressures are checked and displayed.

Fig. 6-6

4. Tap

to go back to the pressure check.

5. Disconnect the HP quick coupling. Proceed by tapping

.

 The HP hose is emptied.
6.

Disconnect the LP quick coupling. Continue with

.

 The LP hose is emptied.
7. Tap

to go back to the "Manual Cycles" dialog.

8. Compare the pressures indicated on the display with the manometer values. They must
match.

WARNING
The pressure values are completely different when the room temperature is changed.
Consider that when checking the pressures!

6-6

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

6.6

Manuel Cycle

Nitrogen Test
This test applies nitrogen pressurization to check the air-conditioning system for leaks.
It requires a nitrogen leakage test kit and a nitrogen cylinder with pressure regulator. See
Chapter "Available Accessories".
In the Main Menu, tap

followed by

.









Fig. 6-7
1. Select:






Maximum permissible pressure drop during leak test time.
Leak test time
Vacuum time
Vacuum test time

2. Start the "Nitrogen Test" by tapping

.

Then follow the instructions on the display.

User Manual

6-7

Manuel Cycle

6.7

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Emptying Hoses
The Hoses Emptying function allows you to entirely empty the external filling hoses.
In the Main Menu, tap

followed by

.

Fig. 6-8

1.

Disconnect both quick couplings (LP and HP).

2. Continue with

.

3. The hoses are emptied. This takes approx. 1 minute.
4. The Hoses Emptying process is then completed automatically.
The "Manual Cycles" dialog appears.

6-8

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

6.8

Manuel Cycle

Report
A report is generated for several functions: Vacuum, Injection, Flushing, Nitrogen Test.
Example: Report in the Vacuum function.

Fig. 5-9
1.

Print out the report by tapping

.

Prior to printing you can enter the vehicle registration number and the tester's name.
Tap the "REG. NO." and/or "TESTER" field
The virtual keypad opens. ( Chapter 1.9 "Virtual Keypad").
Enter your vehicle registration number and/or tester.
Confirm your entries by tapping
2. Tap

User Manual

.

to go back to the Manual Cycles dialog.

6-9

Manuel Cycle

6-10

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

7

Database

Database
Using the database, you can select your vehicle. The data stored in the database is automatically
transferred.
In the Main Menu, tap

.

Fig. 7-1
1.

Tap on the desired vehicle manufacturer.

2. Tap

to continue in the selection.

3. Now, select the model, version, type and system
and confirm each time by tapping
(Tapping

User Manual

.

takes you back to the previous level in the selection).

7-1

Database

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

4. The data stored for the selected vehicle is being displayed.

Fig. 7-2

5. By tapping

you can switch between right and left hand drive.

6. Start "Manual cycle" by tapping
or "Automatic cycle" by tapping

7-2

.
.

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

8

Maintenance

Maintenance
For maintenance, please contact the AVL DiTEST branch /
AVL DiTEST partner in your country. Use original AVL DiTEST spare parts only.
The Maintenance menu item allows you to perform extensive maintenance.
In the Main Menu, tap

.

The Maintenance screen appears.

Abb. 8-1
Tap the desired function.
Follow the instructions on the touch screen.

8.1

Self Leak Test
This test performs a leakage test on the components of the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D.
If this test is unsuccessful, check the condition of the filling hoses and whether the quick couplings
are leaking.
If necessary, retighten the service hoses or service couplings, and repeat the self leak test.

User Manual

8-1

Maintenance

8.2

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Vacuum Oil Regeneration
The remaining time of the pump oil is indicated.
The AVL DiTEST ADS 130D is equipped with the special function of vacuum pump oil
regeneration, which allows for optimization of the vacuum pump oil consumption and prevents a
change after every 60 hours of operation. The life of the pump oil used in the AVL DiTEST ADS
130D can thus be extended to 1000 hours.
However, it is recommended to change the vacuum pump oil at least once a year.
The Vacuum Oil Regeneration function is available after every 60 hours of operation of the vacuum
pump and can be enabled manually under MaintenanceVacuum Oil RegenerationOK.
The Vacuum Oil Regeneration procedure lasts for one hour and must not be activated until the
pump oil level has been checked and possibly refilled. During this time, the AVL DiTEST ADS
130D cannot be used.
During the procedure, the oil is automatically cleaned from contaminating, gaseous residue
collected during emptying of the vehicle's air-conditioning system.
At the end of the procedure, the vacuum pump performance is tested, and the user receives the
test result.
If the result is negative, the vacuum pump oil must be replaced.
After 1000 hours of operation of the vacuum pump after the last oil change, the LONG LIFE PUMP
process can no longer be activated, and the oil must be changed in accordance with below
procedure. The time for a vacuum pump oil change is indicated by a message on the display.

8.3

Statistics
Use this function to display:
 pump operating time
 compressor operating time

8-2

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

8.4

Maintenance

Vessel Filling
WARNING
Danger from refrigerant
Make sure that no refrigerant gets into the surrounding air.
Strictly follow the refrigerant manufacturer's instructions.
Use the shipped adapter to connect the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D to the storage bottle:
 the LP quick coupling (blue) for R1234yf refrigerant
Open the adapter by turning the handle clockwise.
Open the valve of the external refrigerant bottle.
There are two types of vessels:
 with riser
 without riser
refrigerant bottle with riser must be in an upright position
to be able to transfer the refrigerant.
For this container type, use the
L connection (for liquids).

Fig. 8-2 Refrigerant bottle with riser

Refrigerant bottles without riser have only one valve.
They must be put upside down
to be able to transfer the refrigerant.

Fig. 8-3 Refrigerant bottle without riser

The HP manometer indicates the pressure in the external refrigerant bottle.

User Manual

8-3

Maintenance

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

In the "Maintenance" menu, tap Vessel Filling.
The remaining amount is displayed.
Select the weight of the tank filling.
Select with/without air flush.
Continue with

.

Follow the instructions on the display.
Please note that after the display indicates that the set weight has been reached the machine still
accepts a small amount of refrigerant even after the valve on the external bottle is closed.
If there are any problems during the "Fill Internal Vessel" phase, a specific message is displayed.
After a few minutes, the machine automatically turns off this function.
At the end, the display indicates the weight of the refrigerant filled in.

8.5

Multipass
The Multipass function leads the refrigerant from the internal refrigerant tank to the internal filter
again and cleans it while the machine is idle.
In the Maintenance menu, tap Multipass.
Disconnect the LP and HP quick couplings.
Proceed by tapping

.

The test starts. The Maintenance menu appears.

8.6

System Information
The following information is displayed:
 software version
 AVL DiTEST ADS 130D serial number

8-4

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Maintenance

8.7 Parts Subject to the PED (European Pressure Equipment
Directive)
NOTE
The AVL DiTEST ADS 130D includes parts that are subject to the PED.
The PED (97/23/EC) defines and regulates all pressurized components by indicating a ratio based
on pressure and volume.
These components must not be dismantled or manipulated.
In the owner's responsibility, the devices and components that are subject to the PED must be
tested in accordance with relevant national laws during commissioning and then in regular
intervals.

20l absorber
Category III (Directive 97/23/EC)

Fig. 8-4

D7/CS 20bar R 1/4 NPT safety valve
Category IV (Directive 97/23/EC)

Fig. 8-5

User Manual

8-5

Maintenance

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Suction group
Art. 3.3 (Directive 97/23/EC)

Fig. 8-6

8-6

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Maintenance

3/18bar 1/4SAE Pressure Monitor
Category IV (Directive 97/23/EC)

Fig. 8-7

WARNING
Danger to life by electric current
Prior to opening the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D, make sure it has been disconnected from the
power supply!

WARNING
Do not alter the device in any way not described in this chapter!

8.8

Replacement Filter (Dryer)
Once the filter/dryer has dehumidified 45 kg (99 lb.) of refrigerant, it must be replaced because it is
saturated and cannot extract any more recovered refrigerant humidity.

User Manual

8-7

Maintenance

8.9

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Printer Maintenance
Changing the paper reel
Press the black flap outward and open the cover.

Fig. 8-8
Remove the empty paper reel and insert a new one.
Note the turning direction.

Fig. 8-9
Pull out the paper until it sticks out of the printer.
Close the cover.

Fig. 8-10
Press the black flap inside. The printer is now ready for use.

Fig. 8-11

8-8

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Maintenance

8.10 Regular Checks
NOTE
In compliance with relevant national laws and regulations, A/C service units must be inspected
regularly.
The inspections must be performed by the bodies of the country where the AVL DiTEST ADS
130D is taken into service, and they must be in accordance with national laws, regulations and
respective procedures.
Please identify and contact these bodies to determine times and modes for commissioning and
periodic requalification tests (integrity, functioning or other scheduled inspections).
Based on national laws and regulations, the inspections may extend to other components to
check the metrological properties of integrated machines or the presence of devices or
accessories which are categorized as essential for the use!

The following describes possible inspections of components that are subject to the PED.

20l absorber
Category III (EC Directive 97/23)

Fig. 8-12
Check the container for corrosions and leakages.
In normal operating conditions a minimum life of 20 years is expected (provided there is no wear or
other damage).

User Manual

8-9

Maintenance

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

D7/CS 20bar R1/4NPT safety valve
Category IV (EC Directive 97/23)

Fig. 8-13
If the safety valve triggers automatically, please contact the AVL DiTEST branch/AVL DiTEST
partner in your country.

Suction group
Art. 3.3 (EC Directive 97/23)

Fig. 8-14
Check the suction group for corrosions and leakages.

8-10

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Maintenance

3/18bar 1/4SAE Pressure Monitor
Category IV (EC Directive 97/23)

Fig. 8-15
Make sure that the pressure monitor has the above notes, that the connection cables and the plug
are flawless and that they are properly used on the control board.
To exchange the pressure switch, please contact the AVL DiTEST branch/AVL DiTEST partner in
your country.

Hoses

Fig. 8-16
Regularly check if the exterior filling hoses (red for HP, blue for LP) have no defects or damage. If
you detect any damage on the hoses, stop using the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D and contact the AVL
DiTEST branch/partner in your country to replace the affected hose.

Other checks

Verify that the lubricant (pump oil) and the filters (humidity) have been replaced as scheduled to
ensure proper functioning of the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D.

User Manual

8-11

Maintenance

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

8.11 Calibration of the refrigerant balance with
reference weight
1. In the maintenance menu, select Fine Calibration Refrigerant Weight.
2.

Follow the message "Remove all weights from the tank".
Confirm the message with

.

3. Stabilization and weight calibration are performed automatically.
4. Follow the message "Attach reference weight - enter reference weight".
Inside the ADS 130D there is a magnetic holder.
Through the opening in the bottom of the housing, attach a reference weight (600 ... 1000
g) to the magnetic holder (disassembly of the back wall is not necessary).
Notice the two arrows on the back wall.
Also note that the reference weight is located in the center of the opening in the bottom of
the housing.
Magnetic holder
Referenz Weight

Attentionr:
Do not disassemble the rear panel!
Photo is for illustrative purposes
only.

ReferenzWeight
Fig. 8-17

5. Use the UP and DOWN buttons to select the reference value
And confirm with

.

6. Stabilization and weight calibration are performed automatically.
7. Follow the message "Remove the reference weight" and take the reference weight from
the holder.
Continue with

.

8.

The calibration data are saved. Continue with

9.

The calibration of the refrigerant load is now complete.
Return to the maintenance menu with

8-12

.

.

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

9

Setup

Setup
The Setup menu item allows you to change various parameters and perform various settings and
approvals.
In the Main Menu, tap

.

The Setup dialog appears.

Fig. 9-1
Tap the desired function.
Follow the instructions on the touch screen.

9.1

Oil Change
This function allows you to change the type of the oil that is filled into the air-conditioning system.
Caution: To perform this function, the HYBRID KIT PRO is required.
See Chapter "Available Accessories".

9.2

ECO Protect
This allows you to enable/disable the ECO Protect function.
The ECO Protect quick lock must be available in the vehicle.

User Manual

9-1

Setup

9.3

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Units
This function allows you to select the measuring units for the pressure (bar/psi) and oil amount
(g/ml).

9.4

Pressure Check
With this function the Pressure Check at the end of the Automatic Cycle will be switched on/off.
The pressure values are displayed. The service technician must confirm this with Next.

9.5

Multipass
This function allows you to turn on/off the Multipass function.
The Multipass function leads the refrigerant from the internal refrigerant tank to the internal filter
again and cleans it while the machine is idle.

9.6

Date and Time
This function allows you to change the date and time.

9.7

Firmware Update
This function allows you to update the firmware of the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D.
1. Remove the cover

 and plug in the USB flash drive  containing the firmware.



Abb. 9-2
2. Select

SetupFirmware Update.

3. The firmware update starts automatically. Follow the instructions on the display.

9-2

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

9.8

Setup

Database Activation
Enter the database activation code.

9.9

Recharge Mode
This allows you to select the filling method, quick or zero-tolerance mode and change the pressure.
Which pressure is meant here?

9.10 Language
Allows you to select the language.

9.11 Touchscreen Beep
This allows to select whether or not an acoustic signal should be emitted upon tapping on the touch
screen.

9.12 Balance Sheet
Hier erfolgt die Bilanzaufstellung von Öl und Kältemittel.

9.13 Network Config
Here you can configure the network settings.

9.14 Reports Data
Allows you to determine whether vehicle registration number, mileage, owner and tester name are
to be used in the report or not.

9.15 Garage Data
This function allows you to enter the workshop data that appear in the reports.

9.16 Recovered Oil and Refrigerant Printing
This function allows you to turn on/off the display and printing out of the recovered oil and
refrigerant.

User Manual

9-3

Setup

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

9.17 Save Logs
Log files are being recorded in the background which can be stored on a USB flash drive in the
event of a malfunction and sent to the AVL DiTEST service department for error analysis.

9.18 Temperature Test
Here, one can choose whether a temperature test is to be performed at the end of the automatic
cycle or not.

9.19 Tracer Zero
The UV additive scale is being reset.

9.20 Save Config to USB
Device settings (customer addresses, hose lengths, etc.) are being stored on a USB flash drive.
(Report data is not being stored).

9.21 Vessel Heating
This allows you to determine whether the tank heating is used during the vacuum phase
(evacuation) or not.

9.22 Pressures zero
The pressure values of the device are adjusted to the ambient pressure.

9.23 Repair cycle
Set whether Repair cycle is visible in the main menu or not.

Information
AVL DiTEST reserves the right to add new parameters to make the AVL DiTEST ADS 130D more
versatile and adjust it to market requirements.

9-4

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

10

Service

Service
The operating cycle "Service" is password-protected and reserved for authorized AVL DiTEST
service personnel.

User Manual

10-1

Service

10-2

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

11

Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting
Please try to determine the fault and locate it as precisely as possible.
Follow the introduced approaches on the display and perform all actions offered where possible.
If a fault cannot be corrected, please contact the responsible AVL DiTEST branch/AVL DiTEST
partner in your country.

User Manual

11-1

Troubleshooting

11-2

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

12

Warranty

Warranty

12.1 New Devices
The warranty period for new devices is 12 months.
The agreements made with your supplier apply.
The date on the delivery slip to the end customer applies for handling claims.
The warranty becomes void in the case of:

unscheduled or improper and/or incomplete maintenance

mechanical damage (e.g. if dropped, etc.)

ingress of liquids (e.g. water, oil, acids, etc.)

unauthorized intervention (e.g. repair attempts by unauthorized persons)

incorrect operation (e.g. operating the touch screen with sharp or pointed objects, cleaning
with compressed air)

incorrect storage, maintenance and care (e.g. cleaning the device with solvent-based
cleaning agents)
The warranty excludes:

consumables (e.g. paper, filters, oils)

parts subject to natural wear

12.2 Replacement or Loaned Devices
The agreements made with your supplier apply.
The date on the delivery slip to the end customer applies for handling claims.

12.3 Damage Claims
In the event of a damage please contact the AVL DiTEST branch / AVL DiTEST partner in your
country.

User Manual

12-1

Warranty

12-2

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

13

Shipping Package

Shipping Package

13.1 System Delivery
Name

Order No.

Title

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D R1234yf

VS9117

HD-Flaschenadapter R134a

GE7466

ND-Flaschenadapter R1234yf

GE7503

Funnel for filling the oil tank/vacuum pump

Quick Start Guide for initial installation

AT7785

User Manual on CD

BO7856

User Manual

13-1

Shipping Package

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

13.2 Available Accessories
Name

Order No.

Title

13-2

Expanded flushing kit

GE7417

Hermetically sealed oil container

GE7419

UV set

GE7428

A/C flushing set

GE7516

Electronic thermometer

GE7433

Service set for AVL DiTEST ADS Series

GE7436

UV lamp

GE7437

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Shipping Package

Nitrogen leakage set

GE7884

Upgrade set for hybrid vehicles

GE7441

Valve core removal tool, magnetic

GE7444

Valve core removal tool

GE7445

UV lamp, rechargeable

GE7448

Thermometer, infrared

GE7451

A/C hose shortening tool

GE7053

User Manual

13-3

Shipping Package

13-4

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Container for fresh oil or leak detection additive

GE7454

Container for old oil

GE7455

Red hose, 3,0 m (118 in.) SAE-J2196

GE7527

Blue hose, 3,0 m (118 in.) SAE-J2196

GE7528

SW database update for European,
American and Asian vehicles

GE7459

ECO Protect HD quick coupling R1234yf

GE7464

ECO Protect ND quick coupling R1234yf

GE7465

Protective cover ADS

MK7516

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Shipping Package

13.3 Consumables and operating material
GE7425
Dryer for AVL DiTEST ADS 120 / 130
(2 per package)

GE7427
Vacuum pump oil, 250 ml (0.13 gallons)
(2 per package)

Protective gloves

Dryer cartridge for purge set
(2 per package)

GE7435

GE7452

Printing paper thermo 57 mm
(Minimum order quantity 5 pieces)

HP7406

Filter refrigerant identifier

MM7524

HINWEIS
Use original accessories by AVL DITEST only!
Wenden Sie sich an die jeweilige AVL DiTEST Niederlassung / den jeweiligen AVL DiTEST Partner
in Ihrem Land.

User Manual

13-5

Shipping Package

13-6

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

14

Technical Data

Technical Data
General Technical Data
Refrigerant Type
Nominal Voltage
Frequency
Consumption
Weight
Dimensions
Display
Keyboard
Pressure gauges
PC Interfaces

Max. operation pressure
Hoses length
Printer
Ambient Temperature measurement
Pressure Equipment Directive
(97/23/EC)
Norms, Regulations

R1234yf
230 VAC
50 Hz
800 W
Appr. 130 kg
80x80x152
15 inch graphic TFT color display (LB3)
Touch
Digital (HP, LP and BP)
RS 232
USB
Optional WIFI, LAN
20 bar
3,0 m
Thermal 24 columns
Temp. range: -10 °C ... 50 °C (optional)
Cable length: 5 m
Class III
97/23/EC Pressure Equipment Directive
2014/30/EU Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive
2014/35/EU Low Voltage Directive
EN 378-2:2012
EN 13136:2007
EN 61326-1:2013
EN 61010-1:2010
1999/5/EC (R&TTE) Directive on Radio Equipment
ETSI EN 300 328 V1.3.1:2001

Refrigerant
Refrigerant
Vessel capacity
Load cell (kg)
Accuracy of refrigerant load cell
Recovery rate
Vessel heating
Oil /UV additive

R1234yf
20 litre
60 kg
± 15 g
>95 %
Standard

Oil vessels
Oil container capacity
Numbers of cell
Oil cell
Accuracy Oil / UV additive
Hermetic vessels
Vacuum pump

3 (New and Exhaust oil, UV additive)
250 ml
1 differential scale for new and used oil, 1 for UV
15 kg
±2g/±2g
Optional for fresh oil and UV additive

Suction speed

3 m³/h

User Manual

14-1

Technical Data

Ultimate pressure
Service interval
Compressor

0.002 mbar
1000 h

Displacement
Database

14 cc

Vehicles

European, US and Asian standard
Australian vehicle optional
Filling quantity of coolant
Technical information and drawings
required oil type
Via USB

Vehicle information

Database update
Climatic conditions
Operating Temperature
Storage Temperature
Humidity
Functional description

+5 ... +50 °C
-25 ...+50 °C
10 ... 90 % non condensing

R134a and used oil recovery,
vacuum, recharge, oil injection
Automatic oil/UV additive injection

Automatic and manual

Leakage test
Self test
System pressure diagnose
MAC diagnostic
Flushing
Hybrid function
Gas identifier
Hose compensation
NCG discharge
Customer database (vehicle)
Balance sheet for refrigerant
Refrigerant consumption
"Eco protect" function

14-2

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Automatic with scale 1 g
Resolution / 2 g accuracy
Automatic (vacuum test)
Nitrogen Kit optional
Internal leakage test
Automatic (LP and HP digital gauge)
Optional with integrated temperature sensor
With internal solenoid (required Flushing kit optional)
Optional with hybrid kit
Optional
Automatic
Electronically controlled
100 records
USB Standard
Via USB
Standard

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

15

Index

Index

A

M

Automatic Cycle 4-1
Available accessories 13-2

Maintenance 8-1
Maintenance cards 16-1
Manuel Cycle 6-1
Multipass 8-4, 9-2

B
Balance Sheet 9-3

N

C

Network Config 9-3
Nitrogen test 6-7
Non-use 2-8

Calibration of the refrigerant balance with 8-12
Changing the oil type 4-2
Commissioning 2-1
Connection to the power supply 2-3
Consumables and operating material 13-5

D

Parts Subject to the PED (European Pressure
Equipment Directive) 8-5
Pressure Check 6-5
Pressures zero 9-4
Printer maintenance 8-8
Purging Non-Condensable Gases 3-2

E
ECO Protect ® quick couplings
Emptying hoses 6-8

Oil change 9-1
Operating controls 1-6

P

Damage claims 12-1
Database 7-1
Database activation 9-3
Date and Time 9-2

ECO Protect 9-1

O

1-9

F
Filling the air-conditioning system 3-1
Filling the New-Oil Container 2-6
Filling the UV Additive Container 2-7
Firmware update 9-2
Flushing 6-4
Frontal view 1-2

G
Garage Data 9-3
General 1-1
General Description 1-1
GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS III

Q
Quick Mode and Zero-Tolerance Mode 3-2

R
Rear view 1-4
Rear view, interior 1-5
Recharge Mode 9-3
Recovered Oil and Refrigerant Printing 9-3
Recovery 6-1
Regular checks 8-9
Repair Cycle 5-1
Replacement Filter (Dryer) 8-7
Replacement or loaned devices 12-1
Report 6-9
Report Data 9-3
Right side view 1-3

I
IMPORTANT INFORMATION IX
Initially filling the refrigerant bottle 2-4
Injection 6-3

L
Language 9-3

User Manual

15-1

Index

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

S

U

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR USING
REFRIGERANTS V
Save Config to USB 9-4
Save Logs 9-4
Self Leak Test 8-1
Service 10-1
Setup 9-1
Setup location 2-3
Shipping Package 13-1
Statistics 8-2
System Delivery 13-1
System information 8-4

Units 9-2
Unpacking 2-1
User prompts 1-8

T
Technical Data 14-1
Temperature Test 9-4
Touch Screen 1-7
Touchscreen Beep 9-3
Tracer Zero 9-4
Transportation 2-8
Troubleshooting 11-1
Typographic conventions 1-10

15-2

V
Vacuum oil regeneration 8-2
Vacuum Phase 6-2
Vessel filling 8-3
Vessel Heating 9-4
Virtual keypad 1-9

W
Warning and Safety Instructions I
Warranty 12-1

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

16

Maintenance Cards

Maintenance Cards
AVL DiTEST ADS 130D serial number: ………………………………………….

Maintenance card
Vacuum Pump Oil Change
Date

User Manual

Maintenance worker data

Maintenance worker's
stamp and signature

16-1

Maintenance Cards

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Maintenance card
Vacuum Pump Oil Change
Date

16-2

Maintenance worker data

Maintenance worker's
stamp and signature

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Maintenance Cards

Maintenance card
Vacuum Pump Oil Change
Date

User Manual

Maintenance worker data

Maintenance worker's
stamp and signature

16-3

Maintenance Cards

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Maintenance card
Vacuum Pump Oil Change
Date

16-4

Maintenance worker data

Maintenance worker's
stamp and signature

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Maintenance Cards

Maintenance card

Inspection of Loading Cell of Absorber for R123a or R1234yf Gas
Date

User Manual

Test Result
(positive/negative)

Maintenance worker
data

Maintenance worker's
stamp and signature

16-5

Maintenance Cards

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Maintenance card

Inspection of Loading Cell of Absorber for R123a or R1234yf Gas
Date

16-6

Test Result
(positive/negativ
e)

Maintenance worker
data

Maintenance worker's
stamp and signature

User Manual

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Maintenance Cards

Maintenance card

Other Interventions for Inspection/Maintenance/Repair
Intervention

User Manual

Date

Test Result
(positive/negative)

Maintenance
worker data

Maintenance worker's
stamp and signature

16-7

Maintenance Cards

AVL DiTEST ADS 130D

Maintenance card

Other Interventions for Inspection/Maintenance/Repair
Intervention

16-8

Date

Test Result
(positive/negative)

Maintenance
worker data

Maintenance worker's
stamp and signature

User Manual

